OAO POWER MACHINES AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars unless otherwise stated)

12

• Note 12 – impairment of trade accounts receivable;
• Note 21 – provisions for contingencies;
• Note 24 – commitments and contingencies.

Statement of cash flows

The consolidated statement of cash flows has been prepared using the indirect method, whereby net
cash provided from operating activities of the year has been adjusted for non-monetary transactions,
for all deferred or accrued payments as well as all revenue and cost amounts related to investing or
financing activities.

Prior year reclassifications

Certain comparative information, presented in the consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2009 has been reclassified. Reclassifications were based upon management’s
decision to enhance disclosure of the Group’s results of operations through better presentation of
certain types of income and expenses on the face of the consolidated. The effect of reclassifications
is presented below:

Before
reclassification After reclassification Difference

Cost of sales (1 378 776) (1 380 610) (1 834)
Administrative expenses (96 871) (108 954) (12 083)
Other operating expenses (25 006) (10 391) 14 615
Other operating income 4 906  4 208  (698)

-

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following significant accounting policies have been consistently applied in the preparation of
these consolidated financial statements throughout the Group, except as explained in note 2  Basis
for preparation which addresses changes in accounting policies.

Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are those enterprises controlled, directly or indirectly, by the Parent Company. The
financial statements of subsidiaries are included in these consolidated financial statements from the
date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The non-controlling interest represents